Product Details and Certifications
Cross Reference RA Part Number:PN-228252
Product: 25A-D1P4N104
Description:  PowerFlex 523 AC Drive, 480 VAC, 3 Phase, 0.5 HP, 0.4 kW ND, 0.5 HP,
0.4 kW HD, Frame A, IP20 NEMA / Open Type, No Filter
Representative Photo Only (actual product may
vary based on configuration sections)
BASE DRIVE INFORMATION
Bulletin Number PowerFlex 523 AC Drive
Voltage Class 480 VAC, 3 Phase
Output Current 1.4 Amps
Enclosure Type IP20 NEMA / Open Type
Frame Size Frame A
Interface Module Standard
EMC Filtering Options No Filter
ADDITIONAL DETAILS
Input Three Phase 380-480V
JLNERI
Highlight
JLNERI
Red_Pointed_Right
 Rockwell Automation Publication PFLEX-SG002K-EN-P - February 2017 37
Branch circuit
protection supplied
separately
Isolation Transformers and Input
Line Reactors are available.
See page 55.
External EMC Filter is optional (see
page 51). Drive catalog numbers
are available with an integral filter
and without.
Output Reactors, Terminators
and Reflected Wave Devices
are optional.
See pages 54…55.
DIN Rail
Mounting
(Frames A…C)
2
PowerFlex 523 AC Drive
0.2…22 kW/0.25…30 Hp in voltages from 100…600V
PowerFlex 523 AC drives are designed to help reduce installation and
configuration time with an innovative modular design while providing
just enough control for your application. These drives offer convenient
programming features with the fast upload and download of configuration
files over a standard USB connection, as well as installation flexibility with
Zero Stacking and a high ambient operating temperature. PowerFlex 523 AC
drives also provide a variety of motor control options, making these drives
ideal for simple applications.
PowerFlex  523 at a Glance
Ratings
100…120V
200…240V
380…480V
525…600V
0.2…1.1 kW / 0.25…1.5 Hp / 1.6…6 A
0.2…15 kW / 0.25…20 Hp / 1.6…62.1 A
0.4…22 kW / 0.5…30 Hp / 1.4…43 A
0.4…22 kW / 0.5…30 Hp / 0.9…32 A
Motor Control • V/Hz Control • Sensorless Vector Control
Enclosures • IP20, NEMA/UL Type Open • IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 (with optional kit)
Additional
Features
• Modular design eases installation
• Operating temperatures from -20…+50
°C (-4…+122 °F), or -20…+70 °C
(-4…+158 °F) with current derating
and optional control module fan kit
• LCD QuickView™ HIM with
multi-language support
• MainsFree™ Programming via USB
• Configure with Connected Components
Workbench software
• Configure with Studio 5000 Logix
Designer™ software
• Automatic Device Configuration(1)
• Economizer motor control for energy
savings
• Application specific parameter group
AppView™ and CustomView™
• Option for dual port EtherNet/IP adapter.
DeviceNet and PROFIBUS DP adapters
also available.
• Conformal coating to IEC 60721 3C2
standards
Certifications • AC156 Seismic Standards
• cULus
• CE
• EAC
• KCC
• RCM
• REACH
• RoHS
• SEMI F47
Options See pages 49…56
(1) Requires Dual-port EtherNet/IP Option Module (Cat. No. 25-COMM-E2P).
LCD QuickView™ Human Interface Module (HIM) with multi-language
support in scrolling text. See page 49 for additional options.
Communications: Integral RS-485 with Modbus RTU/DSI.
Other communication options available and can be added to the drive
without size penalty. See page 49 for other options.
1
2
3
4
Embedded I/O: 5 digital inputs, 1 analog input, 1 analog output*, and
1 relay output.
Integral brake IGBT. See page 56 for brake resistors.
*  Requires Version 3 firmware for the drive, as well as Series B hardware.
1
Powerful performance. Flexible control.
3
4
JLNERI
Highlight
JLNERI
Red_Pointed_Right
PowerFlex 523 AC Drive
38 Rockwell Automation Publication PFLEX-SG002K-EN-P - February 2017
Additional Information
PowerFlex 520-Series Technical Data, publication 520-TD001
PowerFlex 520-Series User Manual, publication 520-UM001
Catalog Number Explanation
Product Selection
100…120V AC, Single-Phase Input, Three-Phase Output Drives, 50/60 Hz
Drive Ratings
Frame Size
No Filter
Cat. No.
With
Integral EMC Filter
Cat. No.
Normal Duty Heavy Duty Output Current
kW Hp kW Hp A
0.2 0.25 0.2 0.25 1.6 A 25A-V1P6N104 —
0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 2.5 25A-V2P5N104
0.75 1 0.75 1 4.8 B 25A-V4P8N104
1.1 1.5 1.1 1.5 6 25A-V6P0N104
200…240V AC, Single-Phase Input, Three-Phase Output Drives, 50/60 Hz
Drive Ratings
Frame Size
No Filter
Cat. No.
With
Integral EMC Filter(1)
Cat. No.
Normal Duty Heavy Duty Output Current
kW Hp kW Hp A
0.2 0.25 0.2 0.25 1.6 A 25A-A1P6N104 25A-A1P6N114
0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 2.5 25A-A2P5N104 25A-A2P5N114
0.75 1 0.75 1 4.8 25A-A4P8N104 25A-A4P8N114
1.5 2 1.5 2 8 B 25A-A8P0N104 25A-A8P0N114
2.2 3 2.2 3 11 25A-A011N104 25A-A011N114
(1) This filter is suitable for use with cable lengths up to 10 meters (32.8 feet) for C2 spec and 20 meters (65.6 feet) for C3 spec.
EnclosureVoltage
Rating
Rating Internal EMC
Filter
0 = No
1 = Yes
JLNERI
Typewritten Text
25A -    D     1P4      N        1        0        4
JLNERI
Red_Pointed_Right
PowerFlex 523 AC Drive
 Rockwell Automation Publication PFLEX-SG002K-EN-P - February 2017 39
200…240V AC, Three-Phase, 50/60 Hz
Drive Ratings
Frame Size
No Filter
Cat. No.
With
Integral EMC Filter
Cat. No.
Normal Duty Heavy Duty Output Current
kW Hp kW Hp A
0.2 0.25 0.2 0.25 1.6 A 25A-B1P6N104 —
0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 2.5 25A-B2P5N104
0.75 1 0.75 1 5 25A-B5P0N104
1.5 2 1.5 2 8 25A-B8P0N104
2.2 3 2.2 3 11 25A-B011N104
4 5 4 5 17.5 B 25A-B017N104
5.5 7.5 5.5 7.5 24 C 25A-B024N104
7.5 10 7.5 10 32.2 D 25A-B032N104
11 15 7.5 10 48.3 E 25A-B048N104
15 20 11 15 62.1 25A-B062N104
380…480V AC, Three-Phase, 50/60 Hz
Drive Ratings
Frame Size
No Filter
Cat. No.
With
Integral EMC Filter(1)
Cat. No.
Normal Duty Heavy Duty Output Current
kW Hp kW Hp A
0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 1.4 A 25A-D1P4N104 25A-D1P4N114
0.75 1 0.75 1 2.3 25A-D2P3N104 25A-D2P3N114
1.5 2 1.5 2 4 25A-D4P0N104 25A-D4P0N114
2.2 3 2.2 3 6 25A-D6P0N104 25A-D6P0N114
4 5 4 5 10.5 B 25A-D010N104 25A-D010N114
5.5 7.5 5.5 7.5 13 C 25A-D013N104 25A-D013N114
7.5 10 7.5 10 17 25A-D017N104 25A-D017N114
11 15 11 15 24 D 25A-D024N104 25A-D024N114
15 20 11 15 30 25A-D030N104 25A-D030N114
18.5 25 15 20 37 E 25A-D037N114(2) 25A-D037N114
22 30 18.5 25 43 25A-D043N114(2) 25A-D043N114
(1) This filter is suitable for use with cable lengths up to 10 meters (32.8 feet) for C2 spec and 20 meters (65.6 feet) for C3 spec.
(2) With EMC filter.
JLNERI
Highlight
JLNERI
Red_Pointed_Left
JLNERI
Highlight
PowerFlex 523 AC Drive
40 Rockwell Automation Publication PFLEX-SG002K-EN-P - February 2017
525…600V AC, Three-Phase, 50/60 Hz
Drive Ratings
Frame Size
No Filter
Cat. No.
With
Integral EMC Filter
Cat. No.
Normal Duty Heavy Duty Output Current
kW Hp kW Hp A
0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.9 A 25A-E0P9N104 —
0.75 1 0.75 1 1.7 25A-E1P7N104
1.5 2 1.5 2 3 25A-E3P0N104
2.2 3 2.2 3 4.2 25A-E4P2N104
4 5 4 5 6.6 B 25A-E6P6N104
5.5 7.5 5.5 7.5 9.9 C 25A-E9P9N104
7.5 10 7.5 10 12 25A-E012N104
11 15 11 15 19 D 25A-E019N104
15 20 11 15 22 25A-E022N104
18.5 25 15 20 27 E 25A-E027N104
22 30 18.5 25 32 25A-E032N104
Approximate Dimensions and Weights
Dimensions are in mm (in.) - weights are in kg (lb)
IP20, NEMA/UL Type Open
Frame H W D Weight
A 152 (5.98) 72 (2.83) 172 (6.77) 1.1 (2.4)
B 180 (7.08) 87 (3.42) 172 (6.77) 1.6 (3.5)
C 220 (8.66) 109 (4.29) 184 (7.24) 2.3 (5.1)
D 260 (10.23) 130 (5.11) 212 (8.34) 3.2 (7.1)
E 300 (11.81) 185 (7.28) 279 (10.98) 12.9 (28.4)
JLNERI
Red_Pointed_Right
JLNERI
Highlight